
SUBJECT: 

ORANGE COUNTY 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

AGENDA ITEM ABSTRACT 

Meeting Date: June 24, 2013 

School-Community Relations Fee List 

AGENDA ITEM No. 

ACTION ITEM: (Y/N) 

13-06-(2)-13 

y 

INFO. CONTACT: G. Patrick Rhodes I Jonathan Blumberg PHONE: 919-732-8126 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Facility Use Policy #5030. 
2. Rates for Rental of School Facilities. 
3. Facility Use Fee Proposed Schedule. 
4. Wake County and Durham Public Schools Fee Schedules. 

PURPOSE: The purpose of this item is to provide an opportunity for board members to review and 
discuss sample facilities rental rates from other districts and review existing fee rental schedules for 
alignment with the new policy. 

BACKGROUND: The Board of Education approved a new Facilities Use Policy# 5030 in March, 
2013. Staff vacancies have slowed the revision process for procedures and fee structures. Sample 
existing fee rental schedules from a nearby district are provided for discussion. 

Facilities Use Categories and information for discussion only: 

Category A: School Related Group approved by school system: No Charge 
Category B: Non-Profit for the service of school aged children: Minimal cost to minimize loss 
Category C: Other Non-Profit: Modest Charge - Make sure operational covering costs are covered 
Category D: All other entities: Reasonable Fee to be a good community partner 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: $64,000 in facilities use fees were collected during the 2012-2013 school year. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education consider the sample 
fee structures for facilities use. The superintendent also recommends the board approve a final fee 
schedule at a future meeting. 



FACILITY USE Date Reviewed/Approved: 0312512013 Policy Number: 5030 

Rescinds Policy Number: EBH Issued: 01/20/2004 

INTRODUCTION 

The facilities use policy applies when a person or entity other than the school system itself wishes to use school 
property. The school system's own use of school property is resb·icted to activities and events approved by the 
principal or building supervisor that are directly a part of school system programs or functions, such as a school play 
or athletic event, the school system's own after-school program, school-sponsored student group meetings, facu(Jy 
meetings, and other events that are a direct extension of the school day. Essential elements of any such use include: 
l. The use is a direct continuation of an existing school program or function; 2. Any fees charged to participants are 
deposited with the school itself and treated in all respects as school system funds; and 3. School system staff acting in 
their role as school employees, and not in any private role, participate in and supervise the school use. 

The Superintendent or designee is authorized to approve facility use applications except where the approval of the 
Board of Education is required as set forth in this policy. Any facility rental for a period exceeding one year requires 
approval ofthe school board. 

FACILITY USE CATEGORIES 

The school system has first priority on the use of its property. If the use of school property is not by the school 
system itself, it must fall in one of the following categories, listed in priorily of use: 

A. School-Related Group approved by the school system, whose sole purpose is to provide direct 
financial and other support to a school and when the specific school use is directly linked to its 
mission ofsuppot1ing the school and when no fees are charged to participants who attend the event 
with the exception of an approved fundraiser at which the funds will be provided in full to suppmt 
the school. Examples include a PTA meeting on the topic of providing teachers' extra supplies at a 
school and an approved booster club fundraising activity when the funds will be used solely to aid a 
school progmm. A booster club's use of a school's indoor gym for its members to play basket hall or 
for some other activily that is not directly linked to the mission of supporting the school does not 
meet the criteria of this user category. Any school-related group must agree to allow the school 
system, upon request, to review any records of the group, including any financial records. 

B. Non-Profit Entity or Individual whose central purpose is to serve school-aged children when the 
specific use is directly linked to its mission of serving school-aged children and when any fees 
charged to participants must be nominal amounts designed to cover the entity's rental and other costs 
incident to the use of school pl'Opetty. The non-profit user must be approved by the federal 
government as a 50l(c)3 charity. Examples include a YMCA camp for children or an AAU athletic 
event. As a condition of the rental, the entily must be willing to provide the school system, upon 
request, any records pertaining participant fees and other documents to assure the costs to 
participants is nominal. 

C. Other Non-Protit entities approved by the federal government as a 50l(c)3 charity. 

D. All other users, including for-profit users. 
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FACILITY USE Policy Number: 5030 

EXCEPTIONS TO THE STANDARD FACILITY USE CATEGORIES AND PROCESS 

The school board may enter into a joint use agreement with a governmental entity, in the best interest of the school 
system, on terms it deems wise. Any governmental use other than through a joint use agreement will be accorded the 
same status as a 501(c)3 charity for purposes of the above categories, with the understanding that the County Board 
of Elections may use a school free of charge for the purpose of conducting registration and voting for any primary or 
election. Further, political parties may use schools without charge, except custodial and utility fees, for the express 
purpose of annual and biennial precinct meetings and county and district conventions: provided, that such use shall 
not be permitted when school is in session or which would intclfere with normal school activities or functions, and 
such use shall be subject to reasonable rules and regulations of the school boar·d. Also, the Superintendent shall have 
the authority to approve the use of school facilities as alternate assembly sites for United States and North Carolina 
military organizations. Finally, the school board may enter into any other facilily use agreement for a period ofless 
than l 0 years, on terms and condition it deems wise, provided that the board identifies a specific benefit to the school 
system in entering into such an agreement and this benefit outweighs the costs or disadvantages to the school district. 

FEE SCHEotH,E AND RENTAL PROCEDURES 

The Superintendent shall present a facility use fee schedule to the school board by July l of each yea•·· In addition, 
the Superintendent shall develop facility use pl'Ocedures including a rental application. The Superintendent shall 
make these procedures readily accessible to the public. 

Legal References: Community Schools Act NC GS ll5C, Article 13; GS ll5C-203 through IISC-209.1, GS 1l5C-
524(b), GS 160A-272, GS 160A-274, GS 12, GS 163"96, GS 163-99, GS 163-129 
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ORANGE COUNTY SCHOOLS 
Rates for RontDI of School Faci/i/ios 
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WAKECOUNTY 
PUJJUCSCHOOL SYSTEM 

·. Fee Su·ucture f!}rNoncl'rofit Education {NPI<:) 
Kindcrgal'ten Throu~b (;rade 12./Bcforc 6pm on ~J!!OIOlws 

Comuct Conul1unhy Schools. tU-det_enninc_ your user group ctilCY<Ifj'. 
. 

!'hone: 919·431·7599, l'nx: 919-431,7~11, Website: cs.wcpss.I!£L_ 
. · · INSIDE FACu,rrms n:..:s 

tvlini-t~!!,llil t\H'~ hour u~t~Ae per s ·acc~--t1Cr t!Uv.---contlnu1)us tiiuc ··. 

Sj>aee . . . . .. . . · .. · > .. · !:::' l'cr flour . 

Auditorhon .·.· '·, .·· .·.· I .. . .. · . ·.··. $?,2.00 

Bm\d Room {only) . . ·. 
.. ··. 

', 

' ' ' $ 8.50 

Bond w/nudhorlum _- . •' 

' s r •. oo 
---·~ 

Cafeteria Od1cheni-IOt availabl~;) .. $13.00 
·-·-~--·-

Choral Room (only) . . . ··· . ·. .· $ 8.50 . . . · . 
Chota! Room \VJ;;mditurium ·. ·. . · .. · 

' ' 
·.. $ 6,00 . . 

' ' 

. 
NIA . 

. 
Concessions (onlY) ··.·· · .... .. ... . ·· .... · 

'' . 
·.' 

('oncc:;.siQ!lS \V/audituriiun or gym - '' . 
·. I%\ .. 

Classrooin (only) . 
. · . · .... $ 8.50 

Cl!at::~g ooYcro militv t~sa ·~ JnilliJtl\llll:. . ·. 

Clnssroon1 .· .. ' .·. . ·. $ ,uo 
Miliimtnn s >.1.;{; ICnlal fCJ. IIIIC111Clllli <nmlv .. . . 

Computer Lab (not available) ·. . N/A 

Dance Room (orrly} ·.· .. . . . ·. 
. $ 8.50 

Oauce lt<Xlm wlaudih.lrium .. . . .. . . $ 6.00 
!--·.· ·. ~ . ·· $27.89 ... · . Gym (_no locker mmns) . . . . . . 

Locker ltoom only (each) · .. .· 
$ 8.50 . 

Locket Room wlgym (cachl · .. · . $ 4.50 . 

Media (:euler (not available) .. . NIA. · 
' 

Multi·l'urpose R<>omlmeetings ·. . · ...... · .. . $14.00 

Mulfi .. Purpose Room/sports $1Ul0 
. -- ~~ . ... 

·-~---~~·~· -~·---· ·- ·-~-.---· -· -
ReS!roorn ·only (cachJ .... 

. 

OTIII-:R FEES: 
Apf)lkation IL>c is $35.00 
Change. fee is $35,00 each 
Invoicing fee is $.15.00 per invoice 

. . 
I 

Lat_e fee is $35;00 t)f 10% of i_t_tvoicc, whichever .is grc-nter 

$ 4.50 .. 

f.:cil En\>:!iYc M:ud1 19, 2UUJ 

Shil'ffcos_(PncUity Suj)crvlsul\ t "ustodian, und Stnff-Tcdmll::inn) fur l_lll user groups. h•clmUng WCPS~, arc 
$20.00 per houq>cr l'•rson 
Student fcchnician fcc, if available, is $10.00 per hour 
Etttilpment fcc:s Sec -Equipment ICe- s_~ructure 
Cancc-lludon Pulley: Event mwn he '''m~cllcd 15 husinc!>s days prior to event date oc thli ptt}l_ncnt i:; dw~ 

CumttHHii!y 8Chi,)Oflf 

Community Use 



.· 

WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLICSCHOOL·SYSTEM 

. .. 

· Fcc Structure for Non-Protlt Education (Nl'l\) . 

Kindcrgnrt£,~ Through Grade 12/)Jcforc 6pm ouSchooll)nys 
Cmitacl-Coimmmh}' Schools to detcnninc your user gmi1p ci1tcgory. 

Phone: 9!9-43 l-759'), Fax: 919-431-7611, WeMilc: c;,wcess.nct 
. .··. OUTSIJ)Ii I•'ACILITII::Sf•'EES . 

Minimum _two hour us1tgc per Stiace, ·per day~- co»tinuuus tinw 
"*~field-Maintenance ln-~Kind Rcui1cst Forf1fis rcquifcd to be crmsidt:r~tl thr in~~dnd mtc 

Spncc . . . · . 
.· ·.· 

. F~es l,cr U<nu· 

, ·. flnscJ::;lll'ield .. . . 

~·~-· . 
$6.0M1r + nmintcnancc** 01\ S20.0fl 

'---'·= --~·-·-·-~-~-~"-

Cnn,cssious ... stridium . ·, 

Field Ligh!S (nlso listed on Equipmenl Lis<) 
.· ····. 

Football Field (<lillY) --High School. , · • .. ·.· .·· 

Football Field Stadium llighSchool 
tw/n:s!n_~lll).>.fce_Jx:cssion£fm<.'S:s !».iX· f»s:>:\ h)x Juc·s 1101 meL l~tWiPL 

Foo!holl Field • Middle School 

Locker .Romn( each) · .... .· · .... · . 

. 
Multi-Purpose Field .· . 

Open f>lay Area- Elcmcnt.ll!'Y •·· .. , 

Park iug Lot (only) ' .. · ... ·. 

l'laygrom;d - Elementary . . 
--------

PrcS:lbm; 

i{eslmom (each) 

S<icccr Field 
.· 

Soflball Field ·.· .. 
··. 

Tc~nis Coun._<_:~c!l_L 

Track . . 

OTln:IHEES: 
,\pj}Hcation fee is S35,mr 
Chaugc fee_ is S35.00 cu_ch 
lnvoici1Ig fcc is $3S,(_i0 per invoice 

. . .. ·· 
. 

. ' ... 
·. ·. 

·.· 

.. 
. 

. .· .. 

··. 

. 

Lid~ feels $35.00 of -tO% of invoice, w1lkhcvcr_is greater 

Nl:\ 

$3o.OO 

·' ... NIA . . 

.... . 
NIA. 

. . 

.. . $22.00/hour or 
$4.00/dal-f!:!Jllircs I 801240 school da)' reo! a! 
· . $850 

$22.00/hour or 
$4.00/day-rcquires 1801240 school da~ rental 

·.· $8.011/lmuror 
$2,1)0/day'rC<Juin.:~ 1801240 school d•D:_ren!i!l 

S 1!10.00/day 
.· . 

$S.Il01hour or 
_JZ.ClOiday·r!:!JUirus 1801240 school <lnv rental 

.·· N/A 

. $850 
. $22.00/huur ur 

· $4.!10/dav-rcquircs 180/240 school dav rental 
Sc:i.OO/hr-1 nmlu!cnam:c** OR $20.00 

Nlt\ 
. 

-~--'-
$6.00 

I'''' Ell<cuve """'" '"· l<UJ: 
!Jm•umt:nl Rcv!scl.l Mardtl·l. ;w12 

S!af(fccs (l!acility Supervisor, Custmlhm, and StaffTcabnician) f(,· all usrr gr<.>UJ>S. including WCI'SS, me 
SlO .• OO Jlcrhour pel' person · · 
StudentTt;cbniChm fct\ if avaih\bh:, i!i -S !0.00 per huur 
E\J\lipmcnc fc~s ~ se,d~-tjUipm<!n-t fee stmcturc 
CauccUntion J>o!ky: Event must be canecilcd 1_.5 business- dnys_prior-1o eVe-nt date or fllilJ>liYnh:~n is- due 
~·Field Mnlnt~:linncc lf1.:Kind RctltiC:St F.orm is required lo bt: considered Jhr iu~kind rate 

Cummun!!y Schoo!& 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fcc Structure for Non-Profit Youth Recreation (NPR) 
Pmcticcs and Regular Games for Khulcrgartcn Through Grade 12 

Non-SchoolOays or After 6pm on School Days 
(Not to include tournaments) 

Contact Community Schools to determine your user group category. 
Phone: 919·431 • 7599, Fax: 919·431 • 7611, Website: cs.wcpss.nct 

INSlDE FACILITmS FI~ES 
Minimum two hour usage per space, }Cr day, continuous time 

Space l'ccs Per Hour 

Auditorium $30.00 

Band Room (only) $12.00 

Band Room w/auditorium s 8.00 

Cafeteria (kitchen not nvailablc) $13.00 

Choml Room (only) $12.00 

Chornl Room w/auditorium $ 8.00 

Classroom (only) $12.00 
Charge eovcrs utilitY USURC minimums 
Classroom $ 4.50 
Minimum space rental rcquircmcms armlv 
Computer lab (not available) N!A 

Concessions (only) $12.00 

Concessions w/auditorium or gym $ 4.50 

Dance Room (only) $12.00 

Dunce Room w/auditmium $ s.oo 
Gym (no locker room) $27.89 

Locker Room ~only (ench) $12.00 

Locker Room w/gym (each) $ 4.50 

Media Centc1' (not available) N!A 

Multi~Purposc Room/meetings $19.50 

Multi·PurpONC Room/sports $11.00 

Restroom~ only (each) s 4.50 
_,,, '. " ., 

' ' I ~.:cs Li)cctlvc_ Mard1 ! 1, ~002 
J)ucmncnl ltcvisnl: Murch !·1, 2012 

OTHER I'EES: 
Application fcc is $35.00 
Change fcc is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fcc is $35.00 per invoice 
Late fcc is $35.00 or lO% of invoice, whichever is greater 
Operations tee is $35.00 per day (utilities) tOr weekends, holiduys, or when school is not scheduled 
Staff fees (facility Supervisor, Custodian, and StaffTcchnician) f<>r HI! user groups, including WCPSS, arc 
$20.00 per hour per person 
Student Technician fCc, if available. is SlO.OO per hour 
Equipment fees<- Sec Equipment fCc structm·c 
Omcellntion Policy: Event must be crmcelled 15 business days prior to event date or l11ll payment is due 

Communi\y St:huols 

Community Use 
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WAKE COUNTY 
l'UDLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

·. ·.·. · .. .·. 
. . . 

Fcc Structure for>N!ln-l'roflt Youth Hccrcation (NI'lt) 
Practices nnd HcgulurGames t'o1' Kindergat·tcll TIH·ough Grndc 12 

Ncm-School Duy~ or After6pm on SclwolOuys 
· (Not to include tournaments) · ... 

. 

Contnc( CtHmllmlity'-Schools lo detCnninc'y(mr user group cntegory, 
. !'hone: 919-431, 759'!, Fa~: 91 9·431-7611, Website: cs.wcpss.net 

OUTSIDE ltACILIT!ES FEES 
Minimum two-hour wmgc per sJnu.:Ct·rcr day, ,.xmtinuous time 

**Field Main~enimcc ln~J<:intJ RctJUCSl Fofm is required to b~ cousidcn:d !hr in-kind rate 
SjlR<O · .. · .. ... · . . l<'c"•s Per Hour 

flaseball Field ·. 
.. . S611w · maintcJHII)cc•• OR $35.00 ·-ronces,si!ms ~ ~titdimn . ... . SIS.OO 

Field Lights (also liste<l on Eqnipmcnt List) .. ·· $30.00 

Football Field (only)· Blgh School 
• 

. ... .. · · $!011\r ' mailllcnancc** OR $55.00 

Football Fidd St~d!uon ~~ fligh School. . 
$~5/hr >· maintcmmcc•• 01\ $205,00 (;\ir.:s!r,,Oll!W"'!!lte~ioflsJ~c:;~ !10~· )J\'% l~~~ J{iti nut -i!Jd. v,·lum)· - ~ 

Football Field • Midtllc School ·.· SMw ' mnintcnance*-* OR 522.00 -Lo0ker.lloom (each) • ·· ...... .· $12.00 . 

Multl·l'urposc Field 
.·. 

. S6!hr + maintcmmcc*il OR S22.0U 
,......._., - ~ 

Open l'hty Area:· l\lctllcntary .. . sa.oo .· 
"·" 

· Parkin~ Lot (only) .. .. · .. $100.00/tlay 
~ 

l'lnygwund. memcnlltry 
. · · .. · ... $8.00 . 

Ptes.s bOx . ·. ... . $15.00 

Restroom (each) .. · ... . $15,1)0 

Sotlballl'icld 
. 

Sftlhr + maintcnai1cc~"" OH $3::;,uo 
·~ 

.· 
.· .. · .. ··. Soccer Field . · . . .. · . $6/hr 1 muinknancc•• OR $22.110 . 

. . . . . Tennis Court (each) . $2.50 
" -·~ 

Truck 
.. 

$25.00 
~-""~ ·-·- Fcc~ l!fi'c~!ivv· Milrl.'h 19 lUOJ 

(HilER FEES: 
Application foe is $35.(10 
Change fcc is$35.00 each 
Invoicing-fee is $35.0flJJCI' invoice 
Lntc fee is .. ~35_.00 l,lr I0°/o of inv6icc, whichever is gn.:atcr 
Stuff fees {Facility Supcrvi'}orj Custodifin1 und StitffTc~.;hniciau) thrall user groups, inchnling WCPSS, arc 
$20.00 par hotll' per jlcrson 
Shtdcnt Teclmician -Icc, _if nvaitablc, is SiO.OO per hour · 
Hquil)llJCllt·feCs Sec E(j"i1ipmcnt fcc stfuct_tlfc 
Cancclhltk:m Poli~y: Event muSt be l'UnOci_IC-d 15 business- days: prior lo event date or ihll paymrn1 is due 
~*Fi~hl Maintcmmcc ln;,.Ktnd Hcqm:s.t Form is required to hli C(lllSidercd for ln~kiud rutc 

CnmmH!lil)• SciHHJis 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fee Structure for Non-Profit Fundraisenand Tournaments (NPFT) 
Productions and Profit Business Meetlnl!s 

Contact Community Schools to determine your user group category. 
Phone: 919·431· 7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Wehsite: cs.wcoss.net 

INSIDE FACILITIES FEES 
Minimum two hour usage per space, per day, continuous time 

Space 

Auditorium 

Band Room (only) 

Band Room w/auditorium 

Cafeteria (kitchen not available) 
Choral Room lonlvl 
Choral Room w/auditorium 
Classroom (only) 
~rovers utilitY usaile minimums 
Classroom 
Minimum soace rental reauirements anolv 
Computer lab (not available) 

Concessions 

Concessions w/auditorium or gym 

Dance Room (only) 

Dance Room w/auditorium 

Oym (no locker room) 

locker Room -only (each) 
locker Room w/gym (each) 

Media Center (not available) 

Multi-Purpose Room/meetings 

Mulli·Purpose Room/sports 

Restroom -only (each) 

OTHER FEES: 
Application fee is $35.00 
Change fee is SJS.OO each 
Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice 
l..ale fee is $35.00 or 10"/o of invoice, whichever is greater 

Fees Per Hour 

S90.00 

$35.00 

$25.00 

$65.00 
$35.00 
$25.00 

$35.00 

$20.00 

N/A 

$35.00 

$ 20.00 

$35.00 

$25.00 

$11S.OO 

$ 35.00 
$20.00 

N/A 

$60.00 

$ 60.00 

$20.00 
Fees Effecllve. Murch 19, 2002 

Docummt Revised: Mnreh 14,2012 

Operations fee is $35.00 per day (utilities) for weekends, holidoys, or when school is not scheduled 
Staff fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and StofTTechnician) for all user groups, including WCPSS, ore 
$20.00 per hour per person 
Student Technician fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour 
Equipment fees- See Equipment fee slructure 
Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled IS business days prior to event date or full payment is due 

WEBSITE: WWW.WCI'SS.N .. :T Communtty Schools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUilLIC SCHOOl. SYSTEM 

. .· 

Fee Structure fot< Non·Pmflt Fundrais!'rs and Tom'mlmc!lts (NI'FT) 
~ 

· · l'rod11ctions and Pmfit Business Meetings ~ 
_Coninct ,CooiniHnhy ~i,th·O~)ISJo_dctQnninf yOut usCr grout} ci\1~11/lry.-

. . Phone: '}1'1·•131· 7599, flux: 91\1•431·7611 W cbshc: cs, WC!>S~;.nct . 

. .· mrrsm~; I'AC!LITIES FEES . 

. 
Minhmun· two hour· usa~c th!r space; ·per ·day1 oontinimus lime _ 

-hFicld Mqintcmmcc tn"'Ki_nd Reqw,;St Form is reQuired to he c-Onsid,}rcd thr ftt .. t.dnd rate 

SJIOCO ·. 
. 

Fees l'cr llour . 

Baseball Field ·. 
· .. 

·. . 
. 

$30;fi01ht 1 maintenance** OR S I 00.00 .. 
.·. Conccs"Sious ~--stadium .. 

: $42.00 

Field Lights (alsotisted on Equitll!>cn> List) 
. . · . $.10.00 

Football Field (only)- High Schwl .·, SJ5.0()/hr + nutiut~nuncch OR Si'~S.OO 

Fm>lbull Field Studitl!ll ··High School 
-~-~ ·.· ·~--~""-~-~-

h<;/f\'!i(h!{Uil:;it(ll\t:e:>-:;.ions!prcs:; \11>\• pi¢~i lK>,~ doc,; lin! md_ ciiuii?f :SJ 70,b0Jhr + muintcnancc** OR sa.to.OO 
FoorbaU Field ·Middle Schon! · .. 

. 

S2S.lllllhr + maim"""""" .. OR $65.00 -
Locker Room (each) · .. · ·. .. $35.{)(1 

·-
· Multi·l'urposc Field . . ·, $25.00/hr ' maill!Onnncc'' OR S65.00 

. . · ()pen Play Arc'lS ,Elementary 
. . . 

• 
.. . $35.00 

l'nrking Lol (only) . . . 
$400 ,00/<hiY 

Playground • .. Elclllcnmry · .. . . S35.00 

Press bO,'\ .· ·. 
. · .. ·. S42,00 . 

!(each) ·. .. . $42.00 . . 
. .. 

Softball Field . $30.00ihr +maintenance*' OR $100.00 

Soccer l'ield 
. . 

• • . 
.. 

$25;00/hr + mnill!ennne<1'* OR $65.00 
~~--, ... 

Tennis Courl (each) .·· ·· . . 
. 

.. s 8.00 
""--~--~~-·~-~----~~,-~~~"·"-~' 

Tmck .. · · .. 
. $70.00 

... 
. ; "S ; - ~ 'l ' I te£ t f!t-chvc j 1ilrt"h I . 200-

t)nt:mucnl HcYiM·d M\lr.:lt 1-t 201:! 
OTm:RFERS; 
Apj!limllim> fee is $)5,00 
Chnngc Ice is S35,00 each 
Invoicing fee iS $35~00 pcdnvciicc 
Late fbe is_$35;00 or 1_0% of hr•micc. whichever is grC;:ucr 
Stuff fees (i'acillty Supcrvls<Jr, Cmtndi;m, und StaffTcchnichm) f<>r all user gmUIJS, i"oludiug WCI'SS. arc 
520.00 per h<Jur t>er pcr;on 
Sttidcnt Tcchnicirin fee, ifavailnblc. is SIO.OO_pcr h<1ur 
Equipment_ tC:e.s ~-See: 'Equijimcnt fqc ~t_nlctitrc 
Cnn!.!c:Um__ion ·Pol_k)1: Gvcm mu1>i be ~nnt.:dlcd I 5 hmiincss days prior to cvciH dale or full puymcnt is due 
**f"'iel_d fvhl_fntena_tit:~ l1l~Kind R~t!UCst Fvrm is re-qulrccllo be cml_side-rcd lbr .in.-.kind fide 

Gowntunlly Snhools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

. ~. 

l<'ce Structure for Non-l'rofit Meetings (NI>M) 
Civic, Religious, Charitable Ot·gnuizntions Meetings, 

Y onth Camps, Clinics, and Bnccalaurcutc 
(Not to include tournnmcnts J 

Contact Community Schools to determine your user gr<.mJ) category. 
Phone: 919-43 l-7599, Fax: 919-43!-76!1, Wchsitc: cs.wcnss.net 

INSII)E FACIUT!t:S I'EES 
Minimum two hour usauc per ~mace, ncr dav, continuous time 

SJlace Fees Per Uom· 

Auditorium $55.00 

Bnnd Room (only) $25.00 

Hand Room w/auditorium $15.00 

CatCtcria (kitchen not available) $40.00 
~- . 

Choml Room (only) $25.00 

Choral Room wiauditorhun $15.00 

Classroom (only) $25.00 
Charm; covers ulilil\' H:.tlM mimnwm> 
Classroom $12.00 
Minimum space rental requiremcnB unolv 

Computer Lab (not availnblc) N/A 

Concessions (only) $25.00 

Concession w/uuditmium or gym $12.00 

Dmtce Room (only) $25.00 

Dance Room w/uuditorium $15.00 

Gym (no locker room) $72.00 

Locker Room·~ only (each) $25.00 

Lo~.:kcr Room wlgym (each) $12.00 

Media Center (not available) N/A 

Multi~l'urpose Room/meetings $36.00 

MultiMPurposc Room/sports $36.01) 
~ 

Rest mom~ only (each) $12.00 
',.,. ' " . ' ' ' ! l,t;S l.llt,dl\~ M,m:h 1 J, .JlfL 

IJncmncntlh~vl~ctl \hn..:h l·l, 2012 

OTHER FEES: 
Application Ice is S35.00 
Change fcc is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fee is $35.00 JlCr invoice 
Lntc ICc is $35.00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater 
Operations fee is $35.00 per day {utilities) for weekends, holidays, or when school is not scheduled 
Stan fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and Staff Technician) ihr nil user groups, including WCPSS. arc s:w.oo 
per hour per person 
Student Technician fcc, if available. ls $10.00 per hour 
Equipment fees-- Sec Etluipnwnt fee structure 
Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business days prior to cvcm date or full payment is due 

Community St:hno!" 

Community Use 



Fee Structure for Non-Profit Meetings {NPM) 
Clvle, Religious, Charitable Organizations Meetings, 

Youth Camps, Clinics, and Bacealllnreate 
(Not to include tournaments) 

ContaCl Community Schools to detennine your user sroup category. 
Phone: 919431·7599 Fax: 919431·7611 Website:C!i,WCDSS.net 

OUTSIDE I' ACILITIES FEllS 
Minimum two hour u!illge per space, par day, continuous time 

••Field Maintenance ln·Kind Reauest. Fonn is reQUired to be considered for ln·klnd rate 
Space 

Baseball Field 

Coneessions • stadium 

Field Lights (also listed on Equipment Lis!) 

Football Field (only)- High School 
football Field Stadium - High School 
(w/M!In)Oms/COI!ms box· oress box dO<s IIlli incl. eouit>l 

football Field- Middle School 

Locker Room (each) 

Mulli·PUrposll Field 

Open Play Area • Elmentary 

Parking Lnt (only) 

Playground - Elementary 

Press box 

Restrooms (each) 

Softball Field 

Soccer Field 

Tennis court (each) 

Track 

OTIIER FEES: 
Application fee is $35.00 
Change fee is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fee Is $35.00 par invoice 
Late fee is $35.00 or ltl%.of invoice, whichever is grooter 

Fees Per Hour 

$20/br +maintenance .. OR $60.00 

$2S.OO 

$30.00 

$20.1!r + rnainttnanco .. OR $100.00 

$95/hr +maintenance .. OR $275.00 

$15/br + maintenance•• OR $40.00 

$25.00 

$15/br + maintenance•• OR $40.00 

$20.00 

$2SO.OO/day 

$20.00 

$25.00 

$2S.OO 

$20/br + maintenance•• OR $60.00 

SIS/hr + maintenance•• OR $40.00 

$S.OO 

$45.00 
Fees Efl'ee:llve. MnKh l9. 2002 

Dccum~ Revised: March 14.2012 

Staff fees (facility Supervisor, Custodian, and StalfTechniclan) for all user groups, including WCPSS, are 
$20.00 per hour per peoon 
Student Te<:hnlcian fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour 
Equipment fees - See Equipment fee structure 
Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled IS business days prior to event date or ful.l pll)'ment is due 
.. Field Mointenonceln·Klnd Request Fomt is required to be considered for In-kind raltl 

WEBSITEt WWW.WCI'!jS.NET Community-: Schools 
Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Document Re-vised: February 1.20:07 
OTHERFEES1 
Late fee is $35.60 or lll"A. of invoice, whichever is greater 
Staff fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and Staff Technician) for all user groups, including WCPSS, are 
$20.00 per hour per person 
StudentTeclmician fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour 
Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business days prior to event date or full payment is due 

WEBSITE: WWW.WCI'SS.NET Commu:oUy: 5c::hool& 
Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fcc Structure for PTA (PTA) 
School Booster Clubs, Meetings and l'roJccts 

(Not Caml!s} 
Contact Community Schools to detemtine your user group category . 

. Phone: 919-431-7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Website: cs.wcpss.1wt 
Oll'I'SH>E fACILITIES n:ES 

Minimum two hour usugc per snacc. ncr d:w, continuous time 
Spucc Fees Per !lour 

Baseball Field 0.00 

Concessions ~ studium 0.00 
Field Lights (also listed on Equipment List) 0.00 

Football Field (only) .. High School 0.00 
Football Field Stadium·· High School 0.00 
(w/n:s!rll{lllis/cunc~ssions/nrcs::; box~ prc~'j bllx dnc.s not meL equi )) 

Football Field -Middle School 0.00 

Locker Room (each) 0.00 

Multi-Purpose Field 0.00 

Open Play Area· Elementary 0.00 .. 
Parking Lot 0.00 

Playgn.Hmd - Elementary 0.00 

Press box 0.00 

Field Lights 0.1)0 

Rc>troom (each) 0.00 

Sol\ball Field 0.00 

Soccer Field 0.00 

Tennis Court (each) 0.00 

Track 0.00 
~ 

' ... .. I \:t!'> Llhdl\~' M.uth 19, ,_002 
O(ll:nmcu! HcvJsc\1 rrhHiill\ L 2001 

OTHEI! FEES: 
Late fcc is $35.00 or I 0% of invoice, whichever is greater 
Staff fees {facility Supervisor. Custodian, and Staff Technician) tOr all us.cr groups, including WCPSS. are 
S20.00 per hour per person 
Student Technician fcc, ifnvailnhlc, is $10.00 per houl' 
Cnnccllation _Pqlicy: Event must he cancelled !5 business days prior to event date nr full payment is due 

Community Schools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
l'ODLIC SCI-lOOL SYSTEM 

Fcc Structure for Uoostcr Club (PBC) 
School Booster Club Camns nod Clinics 

Contact ConununiJy Schools to determine your user group category. 
Phone: 919-431-7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Website: cs.wcpss.nct 

INSIDE FACILITIES FEES 
Minimum t\yo lu~ur !ISa Je Qer snacc~ ncr dav _ conlinuous time 

Spncc Fe\'s l)er Hour 

Amlitorium $40.00 

Band Room (only) Sl5.00 

Band w/auditorium S I 050 

Cntcteria (kitchen not available) $30.00 

Choml Room (only) $15.00 

Choral w/auditorium S I 0.50 
Classroom (only) Sl5.00 
Chamc cuvers utihtv US!IQC mulimllllb 

Classroom s S.lU 
Minimum :;pm;c fcnta! n:quircmcms. ann:iv 

Compmcr Lab (not available) NIA 

Concessions (only) Sl5.00 

Coucc_ssi9ns w/nuditorium or gym $ 8.50 

Dance Room (only) $15.00 

Dance Room w/audilorium $10.50 
-

Gym (no locker room) S50.00 

Locker Room··· only (each) $15.00 

Locker Room wlgym (each) s 850 

Medin Center (not available) Nii\ 

Multi~Purposc Room/meetings $25.00 

Multi-Purpose Room/sports $25.00 

Restroom-- only (each) s s.so 
l·cc.\ Hh'\'ll\'t> M;11d1 19. 2002 

Dncumnl! RcvJ~Cd Mard1 l•L 2012 

OTHER FEES: 
Applicntimt tee is $35.00 
Change fcc is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fcc is $35.00 per invoice 
Late fee is $35.00 or tO% ofinvoicc~ whichever is greater. 
Operations fcc is $35.00 per day (utilities) for weekends, holidays, or when school is not scheduled 
Stuff fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, nnd Stafl'Tcchnichm) (br all user groups. including WCPSS. nrc 
$20.00 per hour per person 
Student Technician fcc, if avnilnblc, is $1 0.00 per hour 
Equipment fees- See Equipment fcc structure 
Cunccllntion Policy: Event must he cancelled 15 business days prior lo event date or 1\111 payment is due 

community SGhoo!s 

Community Use 



. 

. 

WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYST);M 

· .. · ... . . . ·. ·. 
.· 

· Fee Structure for Booster Club (PIJC) . 

School Booster Club Cam11s aud Clinics. 
~ 

Contacl Community Schools to determine your user group cmcgnry, 
.. . l'honc:.9H!-431-7599, Fa" 9.19431-7611. Website: es.WCJlSS.ner 

. · OIJTSIOE FAC!UTIES FEES . 

. 
Mlnilllm_n two htnir-W:I«M,C IH:!r space, per dny. cmuinurllislltnc' 

*"'F'icld Mnimcuimcc ·Jn.,.Kind. Request Form is re\luire{l wilh npptication to-btr cnusiclcrcd thr in .. kind nile -
SJl1lt:C 

· .. · 
• . 

. . ·• .··.· .. ·· . l'ccs l'er lluur 

13asebnll Field .·· ••• • • 

.. Slfl.l/()lhr + maintct>m>cc" or $42.50 · · . 
~ ~~~--~----· 

Concessions "' stndium . · ..... · .• Sl7.00 . 

Field tights (also liS!cd on !iquipmen! List) . · .. $30.00 
···-

Football Field (only)' High School ·· . . 
$10.00/hr -~- malntcmmcc** or $61.00 --Football Field St~<li!nn ~High School . . . . . 
$6L001hr + lllllilliCill11lCC'*Or $121.00 {Wh~.!Sitomtis/COJlo:Cssums!pms~ li11Ji~ flW:>S: Vox dtx-s not met t<jWJ)) 

. . . . . ~· 

Opcnl'lay Area· mcmcnlary • .· · · ... .· $15.00 ·.·. 
~-

footballl'!eld • Mitkllc Scll<ml · · · .. ·. · . $ iO,OO/hr- 1 nmin1!!mmcc**' -or $27.50 

L<Jcker Room (each) .. · 
.... . • $15.00 

Multi-Purpose Field · • 
. ·. ·. · . ·. 

.. $10;00/hr ·< maintenance•• or S27.50 
-· ~~~ 

Parking Lo!lonly) ·. .· .. ·. 
.. · 

• 
· S200.00iday 

l'layground • E!emenlary ... · .. S I ~.00 
""""'"-. ! l'ress box .· $17.00 

~~~.stroom ( Cudt) . 
. 

· . $17.00 . ""'"~--~-

. Soccer Fldd . $1 0.00/hr ' mnlntcmmce'*ol' $27.50 

· Sol\ball Field 
. 

. . i . 

.. ·. $10.00/hr -1 mi1ii1tcnanc'Cu or $42.50 
. 

Tennis Court (each) ... S4.00 

Tmck ·.·· .. · ... ·. -~ l~.~{l~l! "maintenancci<>l< or SJO,OU 
. . T<es E!Ixrivc ,!,udJ 1'1. 2001 

OTIIEII. Fn:S: 
Application roo is $35.00 
Chmrge lee is $3.5.00 caclt 
ln\'oicing fee is $35.00 per Invoice 
Late-fee is $3~.00 br W% t)f_' i!W()itc, whkhtver is gfcntcr 
Stan· fe-es (f1adl!l)' Suj>crvisor, Custodian, and Staff'fcd>niclmt) for all user grXliljl>, lududing WCI'SS. are S20.0U 
per hour per pert>on 
Student Teduliclan fcc, if avnHublc~ is SHI,OO pt!r hour 
t<JUipment fees ~C Sec f<JUipment tee strucltlrc 
CuncCUntiun-Policy: Event rittHH b~ ctmccllcd l.S _business dity.s prior to-event date OJ' itllll}aymcnt is due 
*"Field l\·taintcnancc ln·Kind ·f{ctlucst Form is rC<tuired 1o he considered fbr in-kind rHtl.! 

Comrnunily Schools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fee Structure for Government Education! Athletic Program (GAP) 
Adult Recreation Programs and Meetings 
(Not to include uroductionsltournaments) 

Contact Community Schools to detennine your user group category. 
Phone: 919-431-7599, Fax: 919-431-7611, Website: cs.wcoss.net 

INSIDE FACILITIES FEES 
Minimum two hour usaae ner snace, ner dav, continuous time 

Space 
Auditorium 

Band Room (only) 

Band Room w/auditorium 

Cafeteria (kitchen not available) 

Choml Room (only) 

Choml Room w/auditorium 
Classroom (only) 
Charge covers utility usage minimums 
Classroom 
Minimum space rental requiremems npl)!y 

Computer Lab (not available) 

Concessions (only) 

Concession w/auditorium or gym 

Dance Room (only) 

Dance Room w/auditorium 

Gym (no locker room) 

Locker Room- only (each) 

Locker Room w/gym (each) 

Media Center (not available) 

Multi-Purpose Room/meetings 

Multi-Purpose Room/sports 

Restroom ·only (ei!Ch) 

OTHER FEES: 
Application fee is $35.00 
Change fee is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice 
Late fee is $35.00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater 

Fees Per Hour 

$55.00 

$25.00 

$15.00 

$40.00 

$25.00 

$15.00 

$25.00 

$12.00 

N/A 

$25.00 

$12.00 

$25.00 

$15.00 

$42.89 

$25.00 

$12.00 

N/A 

$36.00 

$36.00 

Sl2.00 
Fees Effe<:uve. March 19,2002 

llocumcnt Revised: MDn:h 14, 2012 

Opemtions fee is $35.00 per day (utilities) for weekends, holidays, or when school is not scheduled 
Staff fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and StaffTechnician) for all user groups, including WCPSS, are 
$20.00 per hour per person 
Student TeGhnician fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour 
Equipment fees- See Equipment fee structure 
Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled 15 business days prior to event date or full payment is due 

WEBSITEo WWW.WCPSS.N!lT CommunUy Schools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fee Stru~ture for Government Education! Athletic Program (GAP) 
Adult Recreation Programs and Meetings 
(Not to inelude oroductions/tournament;) 

Contact Community Schools to detennine your user group category. 
Phone: 919-431· 7599 Fax: 919-431· 7611 Website: cs.wcpss.net 

OUTSIDE FACILITIES FEES 
Minimum two hour usage per spece, per day, continuous time 

••Field Maintenance ln·Kind Renuest Fonn is reauired to be considered for in·kind rate 
Space 

Baseball Field 

Concessions· stadium 

Field Lights (also listed on Equipment List) 

Football Field (only) ·High School 
Football Field - High School 
(w/restroomslconcessions/oress box· Dre<S box does not in<L eQuip) 

Football Field • Middle School 

Locker Room only (each) 

Multi-Purpose Field 

Open Play Area· Elementary 

Parking Lot (only) 

Playground • Elementary 

Press box 

Restroom only (each) 

Softball Field 

Soccer Field 

Tennis Court (each) 

Track 

OTHER FEES: 
Application fee is $35.00 
Change fee is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fee is $35.00 per invoice 
Late fee is $35.00 or 10% ofinvoice, whichever is greater 

Fees Per Hour 

$20/hr + maintenance .. OR $60.00 

$25.00 

$30.00 

$20/hr + maintenance•• OR $95.00 

$95/hr + maintenance•• or $265.00 

$15/hr + maintenance•• OR $40.00 

$25.00 

$15/hr + maintenance•• OR $40.00 

$20.00 

$250.00/day 

$20.00 

$25.00 

$25.00 

$20/hr + maintenance•• OR $60.00 

$15/hr + maintenance•• OR $40 

$5.00 

$45.00 
Fees Et'lktwe. March 19.2002 

Document Revised: Mnrch 14.2012 

StolT fees (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and StaiTTedlnician) for all user groups, including WCPSS, are 
$20.00 per hour per person 
Student Technician fee, if available, is $10.00 per hour 
Equipment fees - See Equipment fee structure 
Cancellation Policy: Event must be cancelled IS business days prior to event date or full payment is due 
••Field Maintenance In-Kind Request Fonn is required to be considered for in·kind rate 

WEBSITE: WWW.WCI'SS.NiiT Community Schools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fcc Structure for l'rofit (P) 
Caml!s, Clinics1 Dnncc Rccitals1 Pageants, Family Events 

Contact Community Schools to determine your us<!r group clllcgory. 
Phone: 919·431· 7599~,Fnx: 919·431· 7611, Website: cs.wcpss.nel 

INSII>E FACILITIES FEES 
Minimum_ two hour usailc ner snacc, ncr dav, continuous time 

S(>aCC Fees l,er Uuur 

Auditorium $ 80.00 

Band Room (only) $ 30.0() 

Band Room w/auditorium s 21.00 

Cafeteria (kitchen not available) $60.00 

Choral Room (only) $30.00 

Choral Room wiauditorium $ 21.00 
Classroom (only) s 30.00 
Char<>_e covet$ ut!Hw ti$Uge mminHUilS 

Classroom $ 17.00 
Minimum soacc h.'ll!a! rcHuircnwnb uimlv 
Computer Lab (no! available) Nit\ 

Concessions (only) $30.00 

Concessions w/auditorhun or gym $17.00 

Dance Room (only) $30.00 

Dance Room w/auditol'ium $ 21.00 

Gym (no locker room) $100.00 

Locker Room o~ only {each) $ 30.00 

Locker Room w/gym (each) $17.00 

Media Center {no! available) N/A 

Mulfi .. l}urposc Room/meetings s 50.00 

Mnlti·Pnrposc Room/sports s 50.00 

Restroom-~ only (cnch) $17.00 
,',, ; ",' " ! '1 ' I C~·5 Lll~:diH. M.udl I), ,J)iL 

Dn~umcnt R~vheJ: MardJ 1·1. 2{}12 

OTII ER FEES: 
Application fcc is $35.00 
Change fcc is $35.00 each 
Invoicing fcc is $35.00 pc1· invoice 
Late fee is $35,00 or 10% ofinvoice, whichever is greater 
Opcrntions fcc is $35.00 per day (utilities} lhr weekends. holidays. or when school is not sclwllulcd 
Stutlfccs (Fucility Supervisor, Custodian, and S!nll'Tcdmlchm) fbr all user groups, including WCPSS. me 
$20.00 per honr per person 
Student Tcchnichm fcc, if available, isS I 0.00 per hour 
Equipment fees ~Sec E<Juipmcnt fcc structure 
Cancellntion Policy: Event must he cancelled 15 business days prior to event date or full payment is due-

Community Schools 
Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Fee Structure for Profit (l') 
Cnmps, Clinics, Dunce Recitnls, Pngcnnts, Family Events. 

Contucl Community Schools to determine yow· user group category. 
~- - --

Phone: 919-431 • 7599, Fax: 919·431· 7611, Website: cs.wq>ss.net 
OliTSIDE FACILITIES FEES 

~v1inirnum two hmw usage per S!>aCc, per day, continuous time 
**Field Maintenance ln .. Kfnd Request Form is required to be considered lbr in~kind rate 

Space Fees ller llour 

Baseball Field $25.00Jhr + nmintemmcc** OR $85.00 

Concessions 

Field Lights (ulso listed on Equirmcnt List) 

Football Field (only)-· High School 

Footballl'ield Stndium ... High School 
(w/ro:)\f!JOJI\s/conce5Sionsiprcss !tt!X, p1e-s:. bo,'i lines not ind ~jUIJl) 

Football Field· Middle School 

Locker Room (each) 

Multi-l'urposc Field 

Parking Lot (only) 

Open Play t\rcn ~ Elcmcnhu·y 

Playground .. Elementary 

Press box 

Restroom (each) 

Sollball Field 

Soccer Field 

Tennis Court (ench) 

Track 

OTHm FEES: 
Apl>lication fcc is $35.00 
Change fee is $35.00 each 
Invoicing tbc is S35.00 per invoice 
Late fee is $35.00 or 10% of invoice, whichever is greater 

$36.66 

$30.0() 

$30lhr + maintcnan~.:c•~ OR $140,00 

$130.00 ' maintenance" OR S500.00 

$25.00/hr ' maintenance** OR $55.00 

$30.00 

$25.00/hr -t nmintcnnncc** OR $55.00 

$350.00/day 

$30.00 

$)(}.(){) 

$36.66 

$36.66 

$25.00/hr 1- maiutcnancc*1' OR $85.00 

$25.00/hr -i mainlcnancc*>¥ OR $55JJO 

s 7.01) 

$60.00 
;,, ' .. . ,- l ll ' I ct:S Ll!~dl\c M<~tdl 11. ~LL 

DllC\HllCI11 f{(~\'jSC\1 Mrtt..-:h l·t 2012 

Starr tCcs (Facility Supervisor, Custodian, and Staff Technician) fbr nil user groups. including WC'I,SS. un: 
$20.00 per hour per person 
Student Technician fcc, if available, isS I 0.00 rer hour 
Equipment fees~~ Sec E<Wipment fcc structure 
Cmu:cllution Po1icy: Event must br cancelled 15 business days prior to event date or fulltlttymcnt is due 
nFicld Muinte1umcc- ln~Kind Request Form is required to be considered !Or in-kind rntc 

Community Schools 

Community Use 



WAKE COUNTY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTllM 

.. .· 

Fcc Structure for l'rollt. Revenue. Generating (PR) · 
Fund raisers, Semifl>rofes.liiom•l S!!Orls, Tourmunents, and Video Shoots 

Cn11tm:i ConHilUnity Schools tQ determine your user ·group cl\lcgory. 
l'hlinc: 9.19~·131-7599, Fax; 919-4JI-7611, Website: es,wcpss,nct .. 

INSII>E FACILITIES Fh:Es 
. ivli"nimum twu:hour u;mue PenmUCc. P.~ d~t~,- coluinuous ~j.nw --Sjlfi« . FN•s t•cr Uour . ·· .. 

:\uditnriunl - . .,.,,,, 
.· . . 

• .. 

Bund Room (only) $ 100.0() 
•. 

- ~ 

_ Band_ ltoom w/auditnduut_ .. · .. ·. $ (,),0() 

. 

--c;;fufcrin (kitchen nolnvuilnble) . ! -;;, <1\ Ill I . 

Chnml Room (only l . 
. 

. .·· .··. . ·. 
$100.00 

-
Chorul Room wlm1~i1orium .. . .· s 65.00 

Classroom (only) ··.· ·. $100.00 
Chan:w . ..:nvers. utilit · w;.al!.~ _mlmmums ·.· 

Clttssroom . •. $55.00 
Mi1tlmmit smtcc fenlal te• uirei!WU_L< itpply ·.· 

Computer Labs (l!tll nvllihtblc) .·· .. . N/,\ . 

Concessions {only) .. ···. .· SIOO.OO 

Com:t:ssion's-w/audilorlum nrgym - . .·•· $ 55.00 
" 

Dance Room (only) .· . $100.00 

Dance Room wlmn1lh.irium · .. . $ 65,00 

Gym (no lock~r rooms) . $315Jl0 

Lucker Room~ only (Clll:h) .... 
. ·. $100,00 

Locker Romn w'g,ym (eaclt) ·. ·· ... $ 55.0{) . 

-~ 

Medin Cctl!cr (nOravailablc) . NIA 
Mulli~Purposc l~o~mlulcctt.ngs · .. · .·. 

,... 
. $230.00 

. .· 

Multi-l'urpose Room/sports . 

. . $230.00 .. 

Restroom· only icnchl '• $55.00 
'--~-- .,,, 

" ' ' ' '' I ~:n LH~,h\1: M.ud1 I), ulhl_ 

lhJ(;u!llVJ!t RJ.'"'Iit'<i- Mmd1 f·l, 2lli2 

OTIII.:R FliES: 
Application fee.is $35.1!0 
Cltnnge fee is $35,00 .each 
Invoicing Icc is S3S.OO per invoice 
tate Tee is-$JS.OO or to% of inv0ici:1 whichever is greater 
Oponttions fee fs])JS.OO per {.lay (utilities) for weekends. holidays, t.'lr when school_ is not scheduled 
Slall"fec!L(Pncitity Supcrvtsntt Cmwdhin~ nntl StalfTcdmidun) iOr ul1uscr gt.-lups, including WCPSS, Ill\? 

,$20.00 per htHII' per person 
Student Tcchnici•n fcc, if uvailablc, is SlO.OO per hour 
HquipmCilt fc~s See EqutpmCnl Tee ';;tructurC 
Cunccllaiio-11 PoHe)··:-Evcnt ml1S:t be c;mtcl!cd -.. 15 business dnys 1)tior to event d:itc or Hlll pnynu.:nt is dm: 

Co1i1tnUt1ity SehOol~ 

Community Use 



. 

WAKE COUNTY 
X'UUUC SCHOOL SYSTEM 

. . 

l<'cc Stmcttu•c !'or P1·ofit- Revenue Gt,lltCl'llting (PR) 
Fundraisers Semill'mfcssionaiSporfs, Tournaments, und Video Shoots 

CuniJWt Comiltttnity Scho,;rs to determine _your user grmm catcg~wy-, 
·. l'houq: 919-f)l-7599. Ft": 919'431·16 1.!. Wcbsiw: c&.wcos&.uct 

OlJTSII)E FACILJTIES Ff:ES .. 

. M!nhnunl hvn hOtir us_ugiq;_cr'spacc. per _daY.- enn1im1ous time 
**Field Mnintenmtc£ ln·Kind Reoue!t Form is rc nirc<:l '"he ccmsklct~d lbt' in-kind rate 

Spnc• ·. · . 
. .· .... . ·· ... ··.· .. Fees Pet' tlout' 

llaselmll I'idd . . .. ·. $35.00/hr + mointcmn;ce*' OR $260.00 

Concessions .. stadium . . ·. ·. S220,00 

FicltlJ,lghts (abo lis!cd on trtniptncn!Lisl) . . . . SJO.OO 

Footballl'icld (onl)') HighSchool .•..... ·, . · .. Slt5.001hr ·i maintenance** OR $725.00 

F0<1tball Field Stadium ··High Sch<lol . · .. · •. ·· ·-·· $540.00/hr 1 maintenance*' OR $1215.00 
(wh.tsln.)(HllslctHiev!0iiii\Sime.> hox~ urc;;:> t!l~->: i.h1es·-noi inc:L c(·uip) . .... ·.. . · . 

F<lotbatl Field· Middle Sdm.ol ... · .. 
. 

$3ll.001hr+ maintenance** OR $175.00 

Locker Romn (each J · · 
. .· $100,00 . 

Multi-Purpose Field . • ·. SJO.Oillhr ,. maintcmmcc .. OR $175.(10 

Open Play Area·:: lllcmcntnry · .· 
.. . $911:00 

ParkingL<>Itonly) . . :· · ... ·.·· 
. ·~·· 

. SKOO.IlOidny 

l'luyground " momentary -- .· $90.00 · .. 

l'rcs.> box < 

· .. .·· 
· .. $220.00 

. 

Res!rt,om (l!ndl) 
. 

·.·. ·. S220.00 • 
. . 

" . 
·· · Sol\ball Field . S35.001tu· ·• t!Hlinlcmmcc•• OR $260,00 

" 
· ... ·. Soccer Field . . S30.00ihr + maimcnnnce .. OR S I 75.00 . 

Tc_nnis Com't teach) 
. 

. .· S2M,OO 

·~·~~~·· .· ·. '" 
.· . ~1<111111 

Track .... . .. 
" . .. ,,.,, 

' ' " -··-1.,.,. ... Ul~:~.=ll\\ Mar(:h! ), ~O< ~ 
!hl~!~mo:·m Ht'H$\'d ~hnl'h 1,1, 1Pl2 

OTIIEil. n;~:s: 
Api>lkatlon 1\:..is $35.00 
Chauge fcc is $35.00 each 
lnvoi_dng f~;:e-is $35JJ0-JlL'r iuvoiec 
Late iCc is $35.00 or I O% of i_nvolcc? wh_ichuvCt is ·grunter 
Siafr lbcs {hidlity Supervisor, CuStotliun and SHlO'Tcdmici:m) fbr aU user gro~tps, im.<luding WC'PSS-, arc 
$20J)0 pcrlt(ltlf per pcrs()ll 
Suulent Technician fee, if availnb)e, is SIO.OO per hour 
E(tUiprncnt fees ·--_.See E-tlttipment fcc structure 
-cancclhuion .Policy:_-Evcnt utltst he cam:cllcd l $ bu:iincs:s- duys _fJriol' to event date m· fulltHl}'tncnt is due 
+*Field M.tint'cttance·ln:.Klnd Requesl Form is :required tO- be e:onsklcrcd Hlr ln~kiud nne 

cowm;1nt1y St:lwolf\ 

Community Use 



'''" . 

s; 1JJ<J l)ay •:"" "'''. 
. .. ·: -l~f1'~ or 1 _SJlS.I)lj ~Lli!Y. .l'lus_: 

Pluiilt, tJP} •. ;J! ·7605. Fol'.:: tff'J.,tl I· It> II 

"'ERSJTE: hUp://c~.wt}}Ss.rict 

. S75JIO 
$75.1JO 
~25.!10 

-~''-" 

Dny 
IJU) 

Ill\) 

'"" 

!'age lllf i 
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'"'·'"'"·' 

... Plus 

. vms 
_Pin; 

'i 

. •··· 

; nul P'"' "'"" ..... 



nPs Facility Rental Application 

How to apply: 

Complete one form for each school or 
site requested. 

Complete Part ! of the application and 
read, sign, date Part !L Pay a $30 non­

refundable application fee to Durham 

Public Schools. 

iii Some events will require you to hire 

additional personnel which can 
include security and technicfans, etc. 

I A Certificate of Liability Insurance 

may be required naming Durham 

Public Schools as additional insured. 

I No events will be scheduled prior 
to 6:00 pm on school days or 
teacher workdays. 

Bring In Person or Mail To: 

Durham Public Schools Facility Rental 

Facility Support Services 

1817 Hamlin Road 
Durham, NC 27704-9671 

B Return completed formls to facility 
Support Services at least 15 working 
days prior to the event. 

ill Approval must be secured prior to 
the use of school facilities. Written 

authorization wifJ be provided once 
an event has been approved. 

Need more information? 
Call Facility Support Services at 

919-560-3696. 

The Durham Public Schools Board of 
Education supports the North Carolina 

Community Schools Act (G.S. 11 SC-203) 
which encourages "greater use ·of 

public school facilities" and assures 

"maximum use of public school 

facilities by the citizens of each 

community in this State." 

DPS Board Policy 2035 penmits 
citizens to use school buildings and 

facilities for civic, cultural, educational, 

recreational, and other such activities 

as long as such use does not conflict 

with the use of public school buildings 

and grounds for public school 

purposes and activities; with state 

laws; with focal ordinances; or with 

the proper care and maintenance of 
school facilities. 

The Superintendent shall establish 

procedures for the use of school 
facilities by outside groups, consistent 

with this policy. 

Revised August 2010 

Facility Fees fndud'e $30.00 non~refundable application fee. 

No events scheduled prior to 6:00pm on school days or teacher workdays. 

lnterior Spaces (all rates are per hour) 

Not for profit Not for profit 

Elementary Middle/High 
Auditorium $45.00 $60.00 
Cafeteria $45.00 $60.00 
Cafe. and Kitchen $60.00 $75.00 
Classroom $25.00 $25.00 
Gym $40.00 $60.00 
Auxilliary gym $40.00 $40.00 
Studio $40.00 $40.00 

Exterior Spaces (all rates are per hour) 

Not for profit Not for profit 

Elementary Middle/High 
Practice Field $15.00 $15.00 
Playing Field: 
baseball, football, 
softball, soccer $20.00 $20.00 
Track $20.00 $20.00 
Tennis Court $20.00 $20.00 
(Add $18.00 per hour to ftelds when ltghts are used) 

Staff Development Center 
Government Agency 

M-1 
Per Day Use Fee 

$110.00 
Cafeteria 
Classroom 
Use of built~in 
presentation 
equipment in M-1 
Application Fee 

$80.00 
$55.00 

$50.00 daily 
$30.00 

Personnel Charges (all rates are per hour) 

Custodian 
Cafeteria Employee 
Technician 
Student Technician 
SecuriTy 
HVAC Technician 

$25.00 
$25.00 
$30.00 
$15.00 
$25.00 
$20.00 

Commercia! 

Elementary 
$80.00 
$80.00 

$115.00 
$40.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 
$70.00 

Commercia! 
Elementary 

$20.00 

$25.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

Non Profit 

Hourly Rental 
$55.00 per hr. 
$55.00 per hr. 
$40.00 per hr. 

$30.00 hrly 
$30.00 

Commercial 

Middle/High 
$115.00 
$115.00 
$145.00 

$40.00 
$115.00 

$70.00 
$70.00 

Commercia! 
Middle/High 

$20.00 

$25.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

Commerical 

Hourly Rental 
$110.00 per hr. 
$110.00 per hr. 

$75.00 per hr. 

$55.00 hrly 
$30.00 

After Hours Emergency Contact: 
1-888-761-9372 

AC/Heating malfunctions are not 
considered emergencies 

There is also a $30 non-refundable application fee 

All payments must be paid in full 5 days prior to event to avoid cancellation 



1. School organizations and one- No Charge No Charge No Charge 
time meetings of local 
government agencies (SGC, etc.) 

2. School-related groups (PTA, No Charge 
NCSPA, professional organizations of staff, 

No Charge No Charge 

booster groups and school groups that use 
Unless custodian or kitchen needed. other schools' facilities) 

Principal rna require or waive custodial or other su ervisory services. 
3. District sponsored groups $15.00 $5.00 $15.00 
(reserved for community groups that serve 
the essential mission of the school district, 
decisions are made on a case by case basis, An additional custodial fee of$30 per hour will be charged unless the group 
separate application is retjulred) is approved to provide its own custodial coverage. 
4. Recurring use by local $15.00 $5.00 $15.00 
government agencies (Hillsborough 

An additional custodial fee of$30 per hour will be charged unless the group and Orange Co,) 
is approved to provide its own custodial coverage. 

5. Staff use $55.00 I $35.00 I $55.00 
An additional custodial fee of$30 per hour will be charged unless the staff 
has been approved to provide their own custodial coverage. 

6. Non-profit use $55.00 I $35.00 $55.00 
** An additional custodial fee of $30.00 per hour will be charged. 

7. For-profit use (includes $115.00 I $95.00*** $115.00 
custodial charges) ••• Each additional classroom is available for $20.00 each. 

(C) Other Charges: 
1. Custodian's fee is billed at $30 per hour, including overtime and benefits. 
2. Child Nutrition Service is billed at $30 per hour, including overtime and benefits. 
3. Theatre technician is billed at $60 per hour and is required for most theatre use that needs the lighting or sound systems. 

Exterior Space· . 
Non-Profit For-Profit 

Playgrounds No Charge $30.00 per hour 
Baseball Fields $30.00 per hour $50.00 per hour 
Football Fields $30.00 per hour $50.00 per hour 
Soccer Fields $30.00 per hour $50.00 per hour 
Parking Lot $25.00 per hour $45.00 per hour 
Other Exterior $25.00 per hour $45.00 per hour 
Property 
Damage Deposit $225.00 $225.00 

1. Custodian's fee is billed at $30 per hour, including overtime and benefits. 


